#### THE BOROUGH OF GLEN RIDGE

Essex County, New Jersey

### **ORDINANCE NO. 1672**

## **Chapter 2.10 Prosecutor of the Municipal Court.**

### 2.10.10 Created

The Municipal Prosecutor shall be appointed by the Mayor with the advice and consent of the Council. The Municipal Prosecutor shall serve for a term commencing on the date of his/her appointment and continuing until the later of the immediately following December 31 or the date his/her successor is appointed and qualified. The appointment shall be made at the annual reorganization meeting in January of each year. If a vacancy occurs during the course of the year, any appointment shall be for the balance of the unexpired year.

# 2.10.20 Function

The Municipal Prosecutor, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 2B:12-27, shall be under the supervision of the Attorney General of the State of New Jersey and/or the Essex County Prosecutor in accordance with the statutes of the State of New Jersey and may represent the State, County or Borough in any matter within the jurisdiction of the Glen Ridge Municipal Court or any other Municipal Court.

## 2-10-30 Duties of the Municipal Prosecutor.

The Municipal Prosecutor shall appear at all Court sessions and prosecute all complaints presented by the Glen Ridge Police Department and any other complaints as required by law.

### 2-10-40.9 Compensation.

The salary of the Prosecutor shall be the annual salary for such position as established by the Salary Ordinance.

**BE IT FURTHER ENACTED AND ORDAINED**, that this Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon final passage and publication thereof, as provided by law.

Ordinance Adopted: Monday, No	ovember 13, 2017
	Stuart K. Patrick Mayor
ATTEST:	
Michael J. Rohal, Municipal Clerk	